
C o  íi£.£_ífa® |0 Oçt*>ciS (-98Ç- \ ß & &



10711 Rose Avenue Suite 111 
Los Angeles, California 90034 
1-800-327-0333

21 November 1986

Robert Allen 
Wildtree Press 
Box 378
Navarro, California 95^63

Dear Mr. Allens

Thank you for sending the copy of Ready From Within. This letter 
shall confirm our agreement as per our telephone conversation 
regarding the price for one thousand (1000 each) copies at fifty 
p e r c e n t  discount (5°$) with prepaid orders including (F.O.B.) 
freight. Freight shall not be included with billing orders and 
will require separate invoice.
Please send two (2 each) more samples for clients as soon as 
possible. We thank you very much.

Frank Stokes
Chief Executive Officer

FS sab



STOKES PACIFIQUE ASSOCIATES
10711 Rose Avenue Suite 111 
Los Angeles, California 90034

ATTNt ROBERT ALLEN 
WILDTREE PRESS 
BOX 3?8
NAVARRO, CALIFORNIA 95^63



The Women’s Press Ltd
124 Shoreditch High Street, London El 6JE Telephone 01-729 5257 Publicity 01-729 2740 Telex 919034

30 July 1986

Alice Walker & Robert Allen 
Wild Trees Press 
PO Box 378 
Navarro
California 954-63

Dear Alice and Robert,
Thank you so much for an absolute shower of letters, good 
things and much thoughtfulness.
Easiest things^first - the lines for LIONHEART GAL are 
delightful, Alice, and I wish we could actually J>ut 
them inside the book as well as quote on the cover. But 
we^can't for reasons both of space and time. So we're 
going to quote on the cover - which is the most important 
function of the piece, for us (to encourage people to 
read the book); and to use the whole piece as a publicity 
sheet...to use for selling rights, getting reviews etc.
I'm so glad you enjoyed the book. We are deeply proud of

Next, all fine .about HUMMINBIRD, Robert, and thank you for 
accepting our offer. I'll draft contract when I get back 
from holiday at the end of the month. And yes, we'd like 
to be allowed to consider READY FROM WITHIN. And no, we 
can't handle Henry Crowder. May I ask around for you about 
good lists for a jazz musician? I'll write further at 
the end of the month.
Finally, I think you've been wonderfully thoughtful in 
your proposal for dealing with apartheid. But I'm just 
off on holiday, and before we go further I'd like to 
1) speak to the ANC and the Anti-Apartheid Movement, informally 
but to see how they feel about the idea; 2)put forward some 
ideas about how we might build on your idea to make a real 
campaign. I've already had a few words with a couple of 
African author friends, and they're enthusiastic, since they 
too_want to do something but have been searching for something 
positive to do. So may I report back twwards the end of the 
month?^ ^The^bones of a campaign would also mean we could make 
a pulbicity impact in announcing the measures you/we propose 
to take.

A member of the Namara Group
Registered in London: 1304416 Registered Office: 45-46 Poland Street, London W IV  4AU

VAT No 241 423500



2

Please contact Katy or Jacqui in my absence?

I'll be back by 18 August.
Warm wishes to you both - all,



ALice w A lkep
p u B lish eß

ROB€Rt A llen  
qeneRAL n u n a g e R

July 24, 1986

Ros de Lanerolle 
The Women's Press Ltd 
34 Great Sutton Street 
London ECIV ODX

Dear Ros,

We've been discussing the question of distributing our 
books in South Africa (meaning A 1ice's books and books 
published originally by our Press). It is certainly 
desirable that the books be available to interested 
readers? no doubt there are many black people, people of 
color and progressive whites in South Africa who would like 
to read our books. The problem, we feel, is that the 
profits (and taxes) involved in the commercial distribution 
of cooks directly or indirectly support apartheid —  and 
that is something we wish to prevent from happening, at 
least as far as our books are concerned. /

So we've come up with a proposal. We want to establish a | 
policy that so long as apartheid exists the books which you 
publish by Alice and Wild Trees Press shall not be 
commercially distributed in South Africa. However, we 
would be pleased to see these made available gratis to 
selected libraries in South Africa (that is, those 
libraries open to people of all races), and we would be 
willing to share the cost of this with The Women's Press. 
This proposal would make the nooks available to readers 
while preventing apartheid from profiting from their 
distribution. What do you think? We would need to 
determine how many books we could afford to distribute in 
this way and to which libraries. Perhaps you have contacts 
who could advise us. It would also be interesting to know 
what other publishers are doing about this problem. It is 
possible that others have adopted (or could be encouraged 
to_adopt) a similar policy.

Let us hear from you soon.

Sincerely,

Alice Walker Robert Allen

W lfòtR 6£SpR eSS -  p o s t  O ffice  BOX 378 -r I1AVARR0, CAllf ORI1IA 95463



Ju 1, 1986

Bennett J. Johnson, President 
Path Press
53 West Jackson Blvd., Suite 1040 
Chicago, IL 60604

Dear Mr. Johnson:

We are in receipt of your letter of June 2. Before 
proceeding further please advise us of the terms you are 
proposing and/or send us a sample contract.

For your information, we are set up as a partnership. As 
of November we will have four books in print. (See 
catalog.) All of our books are in stock in adeguate 
numbers. We presently distribute our books through 
Bookpeople, Publishers Group West, Bookslinger, The Red Sea 
Press, and Inland Books. We are also handled by library 
distributors, including Baker & Taylor, Blackwell, and 
Midwest Library Service.

If the terms proposed are acceptable, we would be open to 
considering a non-exclusive distribution agreement with 
Path Press.

Sincerely,

Robert Allen 
General Manager



path press
O R IG IN A L  & R E P R IN T  P U B LIS H E R S

June 2, 1986

Manager
Wild Trees Press 
Post Office Box 378 
Navarro, California

95463
Dear Manager;
We have enclosed a copy of an earlier letter. We assume that the 
catalog which you sent to us is in response to the prior communi­
cation. We need to have your written approval for Pathway to in­
clude your company and the titles which you select as part of con­
sortium of publishers which become a new distribution thrust.
Please send us a letter responding to the items underlined in the 
enclosed letter.
We have had excellent response from several publishers and we would 
like to have your company as a part of our group. Please write us as 
soon as possible and let us know if we can count you in.

If you any questions, please call or include them in your letter.

Sincerely, <*7

5
3

 w
est jackson boulevard suite 1040 □

 C
hicago, il 6

0
6

0
4

 □
 phone: (312)663-0167



June 2, 1986
path press
O R IG IN A L  & R E P R IN T  P U B LIS H E R S

Manager
Wild Trees Press 
Post Office Box 378 
Navarro, California

95463
Dear Manager;

We are in the process of setting up a book distribution firm 
which will specialize in the promotion and distribution of titles 
published by Black book publishing companies. Our company, Path 
Press, Inc. has the distinction of being one of the first Black 
book publishing companies to be formed; we began in 1969. Over the 
years we have experienced a great deal of difficulty finding an 
effective method of selling books produced by small Black-owned book 
publishers or companies that produce books for, by and about Black 
and Third World people.

At the present time we have national distribution to all of the major 
chains and large retailers for our books. In addition we have 
developed our own network for distributing books to small Black 
retailers throughout the country. We have experimented with a 
number of plans to establish a book distribution entity. Now we 
believe that we have a program that will succeed. We need 
your cooperation in order for it to work properly.

The primary target is the library market. We have made some inroads 
into this lucrative market and we have relationships with two of the 
largest wholesalers. As part of this relationship we have agreements 
to promote the sale of books by Black book publishers through the use 
of a catalog.

The first phase of this program is to make a determination of the
number and scope of the Black book publishers in the country. Write at
your earliest convenience and indicate the number of titles which you 
have published over the life of your company, the name and author of 
these books, the date of publication, the number of books that you 
have in inventory and your present method of distribution. In addition 
we would like know the structure of your company and the names of 
the principals. Send us a single copy of each title that is in your 
current inventory. These books are to be used for the purpose of 
preparing promotional materials. Any title which we feel is not 
merchantable will be returned to you. If your company is not Black- 
owned, but publishes books for, by and about Black and Third World 
people, please let us know.

The second phase of the program is to produce a catalog to be
used by the two largest book wholesalers. The catalog will be
an essential part of the entire program. Your company will have 
the right to review the use of this catalog and the overall pro­
motional plan.

5
3

 w
est jackson boulevard suite 1040 □

 C
hicago, ii 6

0
6

0
4

 □
 phone: (312)663-0167



Pathway - page two

the third phase will be to institute a sales program including the 
actual distribution of the titles. This phase will be preceded by an 
agreement with your company specifying the details of the relationship 
between your organization and Pathway. This final phase will result in 
the establishment of Pathway Distributors as the first company in mo­
dern times organized for the purpose of selling and promoting books 
for, by and about Black and Third World people produced by Black pub­
lishers and writers. During this phase contractual arrangements will 
be concluded between Pathway Distributors and your company to handle 
the sale and promotion of your titles.
There has been a great deal of discussion in the Black community re­
cently about the need for the community to create more independent 
business organizations. We in the book publishing industry are keenly 
aware of the lack of enthusiasm and the failure of white book dis­
tributors to maximize the sale of books produced by Black book pub­
lishers. We want you to turn your frustration with the book industry 
into energy to fuel a viable alternative. Pathway is a program which 
will succeed if we have your cooperation.

We need to hear from as soon as possible because we are in the process 
of finalizing our plans. Please send a letter as requested above along 
with copies of your works. If you have any questions, please feel free 
to contact us by telephone at 312/663-0167.

Sincerely,



Meckler Publishing
11 Ferry Lane West, Westport, CT 06880

(203)226-6967 Telex: 955329 TLXSRVC

May 8, 1986

Belvie Rooks 
Wild Trees Press 
PO Box 378 
Navarro, CA 95463
Dear Ms. Rooks:

It was nice speaking with you the other day. And I am excited about 
the possibility of Small Press profiling your Press.

A free-lance writer (and book publicist for small presses) on the 
West Coast will be getting in touch with you soon. Her name is Pat 
Rose and she is a very good writer who has written for Small Press in 
the past.
We are looking for a story that dicsusses the genesis of Wild Trees, 

what it is trying to do, how it is doing it, and the problems (and solutions) 
along the way.
Please feel free to call me if you have any questions or concerns. We 

look forward to working with you all.

Sincerely

Michael Coffey 
Editor-in-Chief 
Small Press

CC: Pat Rose

New York Westport London



ASSOCIATED STUDENTS
364 Memorial Union • C916D "752-1990 

March 5, 1986

Ms. Alice Walker 
Wild trees Press 
P.O. Box 378 
Navarro, CA 95463 
Attn: Mr. Robert Allen

Dear Mr. Allen,

As per our conversation on Friday, February 28, I am sending 
you a copy of the approved lecture contract for Ms. Walker's appear­
ance on the Davis campus. It is our understanding that Ms. Walker 
will appear in Freeborn Hall on the University of California, Davis 
campus at 7:30 PM on Monday, April 28, 1986. The program, titled 
"An Evening with Alice Walker", will feature selected readings and 
a discussion following, including questions from the audience. We 
respectfully request that Ms. Walker include a few selections from her 
work The Color Purple. The program should last from 60 to 90 minutes. 
Immediately following the program I will escort Ms. Walker to a re­
ception honoring her which will be jointly hosted by Student Forums 
and the U.C. Davis Chancellor. After the reception, Ms. Walker will 
drive home. Please be aware that we would be happy to make hotel 
arrangements should her plans change.

Thank you for your forthcoming participation on the Davis campus. 
Our students, faculty and community are eagerly awaiting what we an­
ticipate will be an incredible evening. If you have any questions or 
concerns, please don't hesitate to call. I will be in contact with 
you in April to coordinate final details for the event.

I look forward to meeting with you on April 28th.

Sincerely,

Student Forums Director 
(916) 752-7318

University of California, Davis 95616



THIS AGREEMENT is entered into this 29th______  day of January ,

19 86 , between The Regents of the University of California ("PRESENTOR"),

on behalf of its Associated Students of the University of California, Davis,
Student Forum Committee ("SPONSOR") and Alice Walkei_____ ("SPEAKER1),

through Alice Walker_____  (Agent").

In consideration of the following terms, it is agreed that:
1. SPEAKER will deliver a lecture entitled "An Evening with Alice W a lke

at 7:30 PM_______  on the 28th day of APril 19 86 , at
Freeborn Hall___________  at the University of California, Davis.

Minimum length of performance will be 1 hour _______________.

2. PRESENTOR shall pay SPEAKER the sum of gpypnty five Dollars
hundred

($ 7500.00 ) subject to state and federal taxes, including state

income taxes subject to withholding pursuant to State Revenue and 

Taxation Code Sections 18806-18825. Such payments shall be made by
University check made payable to Alice Walker ._________  and

mailed to Alice Walker_______  within twenty-four (24) hours after

the presentation. No deposits or advance payments will be made.

3. In the event of any inconsistency between this agreement and any docu­

ment presented by SPEAKER and accepted by PRESENTOR, the provisions

of this agreement shall govern in all respects.

4. If this contract is signed by someone other than SPEAKER, the signer 

warrants that he/she is authorized by SPEAKER to execute this agreement 

and that SPEAKER shall be liable for performance under this agreement.



5. The representative of PRESENTOR signs as an authorized representative

of PRESENTOR and assumes no personal liability for performance of this 
ccmtract.

6. Unless this agreement is signed by SPEAKER or his/her representative 

¥ and received by the University of California, Davis, Business and

Finance Office on or before the 7th day of February , 19 86, 

PRESENTOR may withdraw the offer to enter into an agreement on these 

terms in which case this contract shall be void.

7. All correspondence relating to practical arrangements for this pre­
sentation shall be addressed to:

Steven H. Weiss____________________

ASUCD Student Forums Committee 
370 Memorial Union 
University of California 
Davis, CA 95616

8. SPEAKER agrees not to deliver a public lecture within a radius of

f ifty_____  ( 50 ) miles of the Davis campus at any time during

a period of 1 days before and 7 days after this presentation, 
without permission of PRESENTOR.

9. PRESENTOR shall furnish all stage equipment which it considers appro­

priate and is not responsible for providing equipment not specifically 

requested by SPEAKER, and agreed to by PRESENTOR in an attachment 
accepted as a part of this contract.

10. SPEAKER shall arrive in the City of Davis and notify SPONSOR (752— 7 ^ 1 ft) 

of his/her whereabouts no later than f.; on the day of the presenta­

tion. SPONSOR shall provide local transportation for SPEAKER by mutual 
agreement.

2



11. SPEAKER agrees to permit SPONSOR to tape-record, videotape, and/or 

photograph the presentation for non-commercial educational purposes 

only.
12. SPEAKER shall furnish SPONSOR with at least three_____________

> ( 3 ) press packets and three ( 3 ) glossy photos, at no
charge.

13. SPEAKER may sell souvenirs before and after the presentation and during 

intermissions, in the hall lobby only, and shall pay PRESENTOR, in a

form acceptable to PRESENTOR, an amount equal to ______  percent (____%)

of the total sales within one hour after the presentation.
14. Neither PRESENTOR nor SPEAKER shall be liable for any damages suffered 

by the other party because of SPEAKER’S failure to perform if failure 

is due to any cause beyond the control of PRESENTOR or SPEAKER.

15. Except as provided in item fourteen (14), SPEAKER shall be responsible 

for PRESENTOR’S expenses arising from change of date or cancellation

by SPEAKER. PRESENTOR shall present a documented statement of expenses 

to SPEAKER within thirty (30) day^ following the contracted date(s) of 
the presentation. SPEAKER shall reimburse PRESENTOR by check within 

ten (10) working days after receiving the statement.

16. This agreement contains all the terms agreed upon by both parties and 

may not be amended except in writing and signed by both parties.

17. PRESENTOR has final control over all matters pertaining to the safe 

management of this presentation, such as crowd control, security 

provisions, stage management, and box office operations. Notwith­

standing the foregoing, a) the SPEAKER shall be provided with security 
as agreed to in SPEAKER’S rider; b) the SPEAKER shall be in charge of

3



production and staging of the event in matters relating to artistic 

presentation as long as the arrangements do not violate any health 

and safety regulations of the government or the PRESENTOR; c) the 
SPEAKER shall be provided all available information regarding ticket 

sales in meetings outside the Box Office on the day of the presenta­
tion.

18. SPEAKER agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless PRESENTOR against 

all claims, demands, costs, and expenses that may be incurred by reason 
of (a) any infringement or alleged infringement of any copyright or 

proprietary right in his/her presentation(s), and (b) any willful or 

negligent acts or omissions of SPEAKER, his/her agents, employees, 
contractors, licensees, and guests.

19. SPEAKER shall maintain during the term of this agreement the follow­
ing types and amounts of insurance:

a. Bodily Injury, Personal Injury and Property Damage 
(contractual, completed operations, broad form property 
damage, automobile owned, non-owned or hired liability 
included)

Minimum of $1,000,000 Combined Single Limit per occur­
rence or higher as necessitated by exposure.

b. Products Liability

Minimum of $l,000,000/$2,000,000 or higher as necessi­
tated by exposure.

c» Workers1 Compensation (Insured or Self-Insured)

As required under California State Law.

20. In the performance of this agreement each party is an independent 
contractor and not an agent or employee of the other party.

21. This agrément shall be governed by the laws of the State of Calif­
ornia .

4



22. If any provisions of this agreement conflict with any applicable law, 

rule or regulation, this agreement shall be modified only to the 

extent necessary to eliminate the conflict and the rest of the agree­
ment shall remain unchanged and in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this agreement on the 
day and year first written above.

THE REGENTS OF THE

Purusant to the Federal Privacy Act of 1974, you are hereby notified that 
disclosure of your social security number is required pursuant to Sections 
6011 and 6051 of Subtitle F of the Internal Revenue Code and pursuant to 
Regulation 4, Section 404, 1256, Code of Federal Regulations, under Section 
218, Title II of the Social Security Act, as amended. The social security 
number is used to verify your identity. The principal uses of the number 
shall be to report payments and income taxes withheld to Federal and State 
governments.

Rev. 7/85

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA SPEAKER
"PRESENTOR")/ y

sistant Vice Chancellor For :_______________________

<<£ddress :_jJT
"Business Affairs

S.fT^éX.

252-66-5747
Corporate Tax ID # or SS

Reviewed by:

Maç£ Champagne 
ASUCD Business Manager

5



O cl) ¡>^)j 
! \  W y s j

4 - s ^ c p

^  £  / v \  * > v M  vA_

9 f ¿ / 6

j y  -jf i\  \*ls



k d v s  tnfDQji@Qc§Qcyacs feu*
90.3 fm 14 Lower Freeborn, Davis, Ca. 95616 916 752-0728

A lio u v  tc iu A e ^ t}

(O LfO \tJL

As director of Public Affairs at University of California 
at Davis' student radio station, KDVS, I am entrusted with the 
responsibility of inviting guests and conducting interviews for 
a biweekly interview program. This quarter I want to broaden 
the scope from its focus on specifically political subjects to include 
a wider range of forms of expression. This goal lead me to consider 
a writers series. This trajectory suggested new questions and 
problems. Often subjects dictate an interview format in and of 
themselves but I feel written work does not. From any piece of writing 
come three subjects: the text itself, the writer, and the act of 
writing. Each builds on the other but none can be omitted without 
producing a partial picture and a limited portrait of the expressive 
agenda in a piece of writing. The questions that I consider when 
addressing written work are only from my perceptions but I will run 
through my questions to sketch the parameters in which I would base 
an interview.

First, how is the work accomplished? How do you begin and can 
you pinpoint a beginning in the creative process of a piece of 
writing? How do you determine a method of presentation and how does 
that method reflect, create, or deny the meaning of the words them­
selves? Why choose writing as a means of expression? How and when is 
it appropriate? Do you consider different forms of tone, style, meter? 
How do you decide when to follow traditional approaches and when to 
innovate? Can innovation be taught? Can writing be taught? How 
do you select an audience or do you? If writing is an expression 
of the self does the fact that the work is written to be read change 
the form of expression? Can written work be studied in and of itself,
or only in the context of an author's continuum of work and life ex­
perience? What are the benefits of studying other writers? How do
you approach study of another's work? How do you learn from another's
writing? How do you feel about immitation or mentor study? This is



k d v s  top oifD©dl@p[rD®
90.3 fm 14 Lower Freeborn, Davis, Ca. 95616 916 752-0728

only a sampling of my questions and hopefully more questions and 
maybe some answers would arise in the course of the interview.

The interview itself is to be conducted in our studio at ]4 
Lower Freeborn Hall, U.C. Davis (see enclosed map), preferably 
live at our 6:]5 to 7:00 PM air time on Mondays and Wednesdays.
If this time is inconvenient for you we can tape at almost any time.
My co-worker, Susan Clark, and I generally interview together and 
attempt to create a relaxed flow of conversation. These are volatile 
and enticing questions so I think lively discussion is inevitable.
I am excited about our writers series and I am looking forward to 
your response. You can contact me at the address below or call to set 
preliminary interview and interview dates. If you are unable to 
arrange an interview at this time I would still be interested in 
learning your response to my letter. My questions draw only on my 
interest in writing and literary criticism and my previous radio ex­
perience. I have read many interviews of writers and often am left
feeling the questions were surface and the interviewer did not lead 
the writer to expressing his/her feelings and ideas about writing
itself. If you have any suggestions for interviews or the series in
general I would love to ĥ a-r fhpm.

Susan Diohep
Public Affairs Director
KDVS Radio Station 
]4 Lower Freeborn 
Davis, Ca., 956]6 
9]6 752-0728



k'Dv'S
11 12 13 15 16

(PARKING LOT#25J? ("FREEBORN HALL>*I M Lowft,p_
.h = z z ^ = -  ^  loW  j f f i

¿MAKING LOT#?")

EQ UESTRIAN
LA N E

L O T  5 0  /  /

r i  M i -  - Ve terinary M ed icine

r 1 !V  ™  - j

eslrian  Center
SHIELDS GROVE

C Public Telephone 

O Map 

W  Information

Contains Parking 
Reserved lor the 
Handicapped

### Parking Meters

I Z ! §  Loop Road

DAY VISITOR PARKING 50* NIGHT VISITOR PARKING
by permit only in 
lots outlined in blue 
(lots 1, 5, 12, 25, 30, 
46, 47, 49, 50, and 54.)

Shaded streets in the 
central campus are 
closed to automobile traffic.

All lots Mon-Thu, 6-10 p.m., 25*, 
Permits available at Day Visitor’s 
Lots and Information Kiosks.

9/83

10 11 12 13 14 15 16



/ / i

December 30, 1905

Steve Weiss
Student Foruias Director 
Associated Students 
University of California, Davis 
361* Memorial Union 
Davis, CA 95616

Dear St?* Weis si
X am vrriting to let you know that Alice Walker is open to considering a 
reading engagement at UC Davis in April, 1986* Please propose several 
dates that seem reasonable for your carap-us calendar* Ms* Walker can then 
review your proposal, and if she approves, select the date that best fits 
with her schedule*
Thank you for writing* We wish you well for the % w  Tear*

Sincerely,

j  j  j  X j  //{/_
Robert ¿Llel)

P.S. If you have any questions you may call (70?) 895-3681, but written 
communications would be preferred*



ASSOCIATED STUDENTS
3B4 Memorial Union • C9163 752-1990

r rtf'"; 2

December 3, 1985

Ms. Alice Walker
c /o  Julian Bach Agency
747 3rd Avenue
New York, New York 10017

Dear Ms. Walker,

On October 31st you called the U.C. Davis Student Forums o ffice  to decline 
an invitation to address our campus during the 1985—86 academic year.
Unfortunately, I was not in the o ffice  when you called and an overwhelmed
s ta f f  member (English Major) failed to ask for a phone number where I might 
reach you. Thus, I am writing again to ask you to reconsider your decision.

Realizing you have an extremely busy schedule, I want to reassure you that 
we are flex ib le  in coordinating a date for your v is i t  and are more than 
w illin g  to accommodate your agenda in any way possible. Furthermore, the U.C. 
Davis campus is  only an hour drive from the Bay Area. I am aware that you 
request a $7,500 honorarium and we are currently working to raise those funds.

Oncê  again, I urge you to consider speaking at the University of 
California, Davis. Our students are eager to hear your views on a variety o f  
issu es and I am confident your v is i t  would be a tremendous success.
Furthermore, most o f the Student Forums s ta ff  (including myself) w ill be 
graduating th is  year and we would not want to miss the opportunity to host a 
speaking engagorient for you. I f  you have any questions or concerns, please 
fe e l free to contact me at the Student Forums o ffice  or at mv home
(916-758-8089).

Best regards,

Steve Weiss
Student Forums Director 
(916) 752-7318

SHW/te:sf76.1tr

University of California, Davis 95616



October 15, 1985

ASSOCIATED STUDENTS _______
364  Memorial Union • CB1S) "752-1900 

*" -A Hi V ' *

Ms. Alice Walker
c /o  Julian Bach Agency
747 3rd Avenue
New York, New York 10017

Dear Ms. Walker,

I am writing to inv ite  you to speak at the University o f California, Davis. You are 
recognized by our campus and community not only as an accomplished author but also as an 
individual of great personal in tegr ity . In an age in which students are considered
increasingly apathetic and a p o lit ic a l, your litera ry  works consistently  feature strong 
characters dedicated to their id ea ls . Like these characters, your l i f e s t y le  provides a 
p ositive  example for today’s youth. Last spring over 10,000 students gathered on our
outdoor quad to lis te n  to Nobel Laureate Bishop Desmond Tutu. As a leading spokeswoman in
the anti-Apartheid movement, your views on that p o lit ic a l movement or on another topic such 
as women in power or American ethnic litera tu re , would be most welcome. Please join us!

The University o f  California, Davis i s  the third largest o f the nine campuses o f  the 
University o f California system. The University o f  California i s  recognized as the f in est  
public university system in the country. UC Davis i s  a campus o f 19,000 students taking 
courses in three colleges and in professional schools o f Law, Medicine, Veterinary 
Medicine, and Administration. The Davis campus l i e s  adjacent to the City o f Davis (pop. 
42,000) 15 miles west o f Sacramento and 72 m iles northeast o f San Francisco. The City o f
Davis has been nationally recognized by ’’Newsweek” and other prominent journals as an
innovative, progressive community.

We want to assure you that a l l  the resources o f the University are available to insure 
a very successful v i s i t .  Your presence would certa in ly  pack our 1,700-seat auditorium, 
Freeborn Hall. A variety o f other f a c i l i t i e s ,  including conference rooms and lecture  
h a lls , are available to provide any other programmatic needs. Our calendar is  open and we 
are very flex ib le  in coordinating a date for your prospective v i s i t .  Please be aware that 
we do have a budget that w ill allow us to cover your travel expenses, as well as o ffer  an 
honorarium. I am most confident that you w ill be delighted with the leve l o f in terest and 
enthusiasm you w ill witness on the UC Davis campus. I hope to hear from you soon!

Sincerely,

'SM/ ¿3aSteven H. Weiss 
Student Forums Director 
(916)752-7318

SHW/te:sf42.wdm

University of California, Davis 05616





City Arts & Lectures, Inc .
February 24, 1986

PRO DUCER

SYDNEY G O LDSTEIN

BO ARD O F D IR E C TO R S

WILLIAM COB LEN TZ  
¥ x o u i s e  FRANKEL

MARGARET GARLINGHOUSE

Dear Alice:
Sweet Honey In The Rock prefers the Marin Center 
for September 19 because in December they will 
be performing in Berkeley and they are concerned 
that a San Francisco date -- the Masonic -- might 
effect the Berkeley date. Hope Marin is ok with 
you.
We are looking into animal rights organizations 
now. One of our board members^happens to be 
passionate on the subject. She is on the Univer­
sity of California Committee for Animal Research 
and is that committee’s most critical member.
She is thrilled that we will be doing a benefit 
for animal rights.
When you return we should talk about this and 
the format of September 19 event.

TO M  LUDDY 
DUANE SILVERSTEIN  
SUSAN SONTAG  
BARRY TRAUB

Alice Walker
15 Galilee Lane #6
San Francisco, California 94115

2722 PIERCE STREET 
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94123 

415/563-2463



r r r ^ s .
.  j C 4» 3— f U « — ¿j. , - f  J  ^ ^ ^

A - ^ -  ^  ^ w * K  U ^ o  U - n ^ h  ■ lT ^ ~ ^ r ~~~

•‘A V i /  ^  'S«-. ^ < W -  — -^=s2_-
* j n  j_ f^ -L*,

. ,VH5^  J * " *  ■' Vvs ^  -fw. -fcS ^ g S J
IS Uo.-fViV . ' 1

M  t C*^ ^-*0 »— t k~>—

V"¿L_̂ Ci \ z ys\ ^y fiÁ ^X  L^-ls
c/ Ï---- Z>̂  < ^X ----- ¿fcfc/x; - f a r Æ

X. ¿4

~̂U/ ^ Vrv C

"tS- ‘



J T - — «—
3 ^ - ^ '

ß p *

&~*W1 '~ r y ^ e ~

* U 9 * ^

¿2^ \/~<-4<A-JL-J

^CX^7 ct*U*~x •dcxxsxx*~~^,



J

A U

t-J Gv



ÓCSl̂ L O



/ Q

, / ¿ 4 -

d ? / V û

f Á j n k ? ^  J & h Á p  

ô M s û z tœ n g -? /  (S ^ /  S ^ v c

4 .

i t  ¿ Á . /¿¿^VtCY? ¿ & )C w  

fy e  A m a c  ¿u m  U ^ o j '¿¿rr?r áét



h jim  § /Á-~ kb# fy c tík t
y / "

( fH  m  / T ^ rm o  1 d * “ - * / w

( p l^ ¿ V l¿ 0 ^  2 M ¿ L / V )fiA /  t i

Ù J 7 0  '

7 / ? W  0 S k i X Z  À u € 0 ^

/?f /  .// ^ - )'Éy) ¿ú {J^ ?^ Ad'?zV60'Q ?

CT si * /zt/ JmÊpÊÊî (fiPsCAic^J ¿ te  ¿ U ^ u / zy , ^ y y"  , .| |  CpH

n  b
j  /  ^  ¡Ç  /PP^kbCp I fá k f ó & ú fá

^  I / ^  H l i  h Á ' / f w  P < M i./ r^

X% t ^ p 0 3 -t m
W  m m  í "

« * * ; / • "
L j a J  k m  V *  ^ r



■ 0
U Æ , \ )

!



Z iS ê& Q

5  S k * *  p t a u v ^

/ a i

* J x  tk ^ y fy v O  ' Â  ^ Î U M _  c sC ^ y V a  (M - Æ & X x  

^yt- ( x > ^ V  i~0 ?^L¿wJc. j^ O ^ - T ^ K

C X Î- J \  * ¿ S - O s f lC ^ A ' <xb>fUXsQL. .

(P ¡~ ^ fv u JÜ b ^ j ( ^ ¿ t CALCUL f K  (/ 

¿)v\ fVvcy C c ^ f . ¿^/ 0-txy^

î vvA. ’f o ¡A x JCNIK

/ U « J  ^  ^  C ^ ü

/ ¿ ¡ ^ c  -  u > ¿ ^ X  4

P  ( c m -  cxoJ- ^ X ^ ' 1' *° 1

7 w  <^L ^ " \



Deceiriber 10# 1965

Mb» Samira Osman 
64 Brans hi H  Gardens 
Lomon H»W# $
BMJIASD O  I ~  Z l L ' T C S ' J

Dear Samira*

Enclosed is the photo of Alice and Steven SpAAlberg. Please let m  know 
about the fee for the use of air photographs«

Alice and I enjoyed seeing you again* and meeting and working with the BBC 
crew« I hope you were able to get everything you wanted« Perhaps we will 
see you in Georgia#

Best wishes for the holiday season!



A Scholarly Journal 
on Black Women

RO. B ox 42741 Atlanta, GA 30311-0741

Alice Walker
15 Galilee Lane #6
San Francisco, California 94115

Dear Alice:

We are enclosing for your consideration for publica­
tion the material for the anthology of readings on Black 
mothers and daughters which we have tentatively entitled 
Tenderness and Turbul ence: Black Mothers and Daughters.
The packet includes a formal book proposal, a tentative 
table of contents and a few samples from the various ni

anthology to December 1 and might, therefore, be receiving 
a few more manuscripts. We plan to have everything completed

We would appreciate hearing from you as soon as 
possible about Wild Trees Press' interest in this project.

If you require additional information or material 
please let me know. We are all anxiously awaiting the

sections. We have also included a copy of the issue H  
on Black mothers and daughters out of which this project 
emerged and from which we have also drawn selections.

We extended the deadline for submissions for the

by July 1 because we would like for the anthology to be out 
within a year and a half or so.

release of the filmi!!

Si ncerely,



Dear "everly,

Thank you fo r sending us the proposal and sanple m aterial from TENDERNESS 

AND TURBUIENCES« I t  is  ce rta in ly  an important p ro ject |nd you are to be 

applauded fo r undertaking i t *

Unfortunately, we have concluded tha t we are not the appropriate publisher 

fo r i t *  We reviewed the m aterial ca re fu lly  and discussed how best to reach it s  

audience# We th in k  that you are rig h t tha t i t  w il l appeal p rim a rily  to an 

academic/scholarly aneadership, and that th is  would constitute

a substantia l market* However, th is  is  not a market which we are presently set 

up to  reach. We function as a -^m s s A  general trade publisher, and our books are 

d is tribu ted  by commercial trade wholesalers* They do not d istrbute to colleges 

or campus bookstores. The un ive rs ity  presses and other academic publishers have 

th e ir own d is trib u tio n  network fo r getting in to  the college/ classrooms and lib ra rie s .

Therefore we th ink tha t the appropriate publisher would be an academic press, 
fem inist ?ress( now w ith  C ity U niversity of New York) 

such as the U niversity of I llin o is  press, Louisiana State Univ. press,

Under separate cover we are Returning the material you sent. Thank you fo r giving

us the opportunity to look a t i t  f i r s t .  We think tha t i t  m i l  do w e ll, and we regret

tha t i t  is  not possible fo r us to  handle it#

Best wishes to you and the other sisters a t SAGE*



November 7* 1965

John Clausen 
Wordwrights
Ui03 28th Street. Suite 203 
Sacraiaento* CA 95616

\\

Sear Mr. Clausen*
Thank you for your recent letter describing the book on the river people 
by Mr# Villanueva. Please send us a copy of the manuscript for publication 
consideration# j, . ' \

. ; ; : * ; v>*. , v * L  ■ l  m

Sincerely, jj --¿l
\
\

Robert Allen 
for the Editors

\
\

i K\
I

ni\



m
WORDWRIGHTS

A W riters' Agency
1403 28th Street Suite 203 Sacramento, CA 95816 916 451-9149

October 29, 1985

Editor
Wild Trees Press 
PO Box 378 
Navarro, CA 95463
Dear Editor:

Congratulations on Escape from Billy*s Bar-B-Que. Ho; 
you get the sales you deserve. Along similar lines, I have a 
manuscript of literary journalism which may interest you.

inhabiting the run-down shacks, eccentric vessels, and dry- 
rotting marinas of a condemned waterfront community on the 
Sacramento River.
pathetic. Voluble, zany, and given to the telling of tall tales, 
the river people also have a dark, brooding side to their nature, 
a deeply felt but unarticulated need that is not fulfilled until 
the arrival of the girl.

The central thread of the densely woven narrative, this
child-mother is the last transient to find haven in Rat River. 
In nurturing her, the river people find a humanity and dignity 
that had previously eluded them.
Rat River was assembled from newspaper accounts, interviews with 
former residents, and the personal recollections of its author, 
Ricardo Villanueva.

Mr. Villanueva, a former reporter for The Miami Herald,
has worked for several years as a feature writer and contributing 
editor for Sacramento Magazine, The Sacramento Bee, The 
Sacramento Union, and others. He has lectured in composition and 
English literature for Sacramento City College, California State 
University, Sacramento, and the University of San Francisco. He 
was a Doctoral Fellow in English at Stanford University.
publication. Please let me know if I may provide any further 
information.

Rat River portrays the lunatic, misfit characters

Though poor, the residents of Rat River are never

Set during the last year of this community's existence

I'd like to send Rat River to you to be considered for

!ohn Clausen



November 5, 1985
Vj

Ms* Alice Walker 
Editor
Wild Trees Press
P* 0* Box 378
Navarro, California 95*̂ 86
Dear Ms. Walker:

I have recently completed a romantic fiction novel entitled "Prairie Storm."
It is a western set in Kansas during 1890-1891, and it relates the adventures of two 
young women as they struggle to survive the hardships of living together on the prairie 
and as they confront their own slowly developing romantic feelings for each other. They 
must endure blizzards, tornadoes, illness, and death, and through the ensuing months 
they embark upon a courtship, one deliberately and with resolve; the other unsure and 
hesitant. They almost lose each other over the traumatic and unexpected death of a 
child, and then they must slowly find their way back to each other again.

At the outset Ann Johnson, 22, is running through the forest in a desperate 
attempt to escape a posse of six armed riders who are determined to kill her because 
she is suspected of killing a little child in the town of Sutter’s Ford. Ace Fairlane, 
the leader of the posse, fires at Ann and wounds her; she tumbles down a ravine and 
becomes caught in a hidden animal trap. She manages to escape and drags herself to the 
farm of Devorah Lee, 26, a widow with a four-year-old daughter named Melissa. With the 
assistance of Doc McClintock, a gentle and kind-hearted doctor, Devorah nurses Ann back 
to health and invites her to remain at the farm. Ann begins to tutor Melissa, also 
helps out with the farm work, and very quickly finds herself falling in love with Devorah. 
Devorah, on the other hand, is very hesitant about entering into this relationship, not 
only because she has been recently widowed, but also because she must deal with the 
developing affections of Doc, who is also in love with her. Devorah is t o m  between 
loving both Doc and Ann and soon realizes that she must eventually choose between them.

Ace Fairlane is still determined to find Ann and kill her, but he no longer 
recognizes her in her ladylike dresses and dyed hair. Ace is a shiftless, drunken town 
bum, and only the controlling actions of Delilah Emerson, the town madam with a heart of 
gold, serve to keep him in line. Just barely, though, for he brutally attacks one of 
Delilah’s girls and winds up in «jail for a month, after which he stops drinking and 
returns to his small farm, intending to renovate it and turn his life around. Doc sus­
pects that Ace is the real killer of the little child in the town, but there is as yet 
no proof of his guilt. Everything depends upon the return of Ann’s lost memory— she saw 
Ace that night in a shadowed alley bending over the child’s body, but she has blocked 
out his face and cannot identify him.

When Ace finally does recognize Ann, it precipitates a drunken binge during 
which he rides out to Devorah’s farm, intent upon killing Ann. By the light of the full 
moon, Ann’s memory suddenly returns, but it is then already too late. Ace makes a fatal



*

2

error and shoots Melissa instead; Ann immediately turns on him and kills him. In her 
deep grief, Devorah withdraws completely from Ann, believing that the death of her child 
is God’s punishment upon her for daring to love another woman. She and Ann fight bit­
terly over this, nearly alienating each other permanently, but then they both must learn 
to accept fate and somehow, hopefully, learn to love again,

I have selected your publishing company out of a recent listing of feminist 
presses in Ms. magazine because I feel that you would be more accepting of this type 
of storyline than any other regular publishing company. May I send you the manuscript 
of "Prairie Storm” for your examination and consideration? I am enclosing a self- 
addressed envelope for your convenience of reply.

Most sincerely,

Ms. Lynn E. Lisarelli 
210 Harrison Street 
La Porte, Indiana k6$50





Quincy .
^ f p w e . j r .

Classic Portrait Photography 
in Black & White

(p-> '‘f'tl
(¿U& tr f h\e}

9** - 0  f s v ' t u  O yyJ> f-
[cG ¿c: ~ (Km * -§̂ vvs p
/fZnA dVH^ . Q w . i'^W - 2 V ^
9V-us£?f + /u ~<J3 iJft f-
fc 1'  c> <  <Â  <Ĵ jy

V*v̂ d
r '

(ff Kac?
A«? jp-£ ,5o  ̂ ¿/\aJL ^  IaT^^

jp& JtfL + /LdLA^ V * r k  . 3
¿•k. (o/e ^ ^
fsz> . /^JL v̂ cVN cQ ŝ Vn 

¿0 /Cf C j)J J (i —-
501 Fifth Avenue. New York. N.Y. 10017 • Yukon &2J3;

7385

i t<cre. 
20

USA

Retichlated Helmei r "  "

R*%£fl, r  A£-/_a0 
fo tu >  •p'-eeJ' fk e s s  

f i o ,  3 1 Z

p j f \  V<\ K t ^ Q  

C A



U I T G E V E R I J  D E R T  Q A K K E R
H E R E N G R A C H T 4 0 6  /  1 0 1 7 B X  A M S T E R D A M

Wild Tree Press CMO

P.O. Box 378
CO
O

NAVARRO, Calif. V  \
(D

95463 U.S.A. 00

00

X  X n

¡ 0
i A

o

o

row-*

Dear Sirs/Ms.,

Re: Ti>r«.s>\I/ & s c a >  p c  i<
r V^»»Uwi,5 '\ ^ > o -a - G> -  Q u * -

( _ L > i l d  T r e e s .
As we are interested in your publication(s) 
we would like to get an option on the Dutch 
translation rights and a reading copy (by 
airmail please).

Looking forward to hear from you, 

yours sincerely,

Mr. Mai Spijkers

02
0 

24
19

34



t w / r v  h

ù Q ( Fidd / K / ^

A / y t  ¿ = a * » * i

/  ä/ 0 3



The Mass Media 
University of Massachusetts/Boston

Harbor Campus 
Boston, MA 02125 

(617) 929-8290

October 2, 1985

Wild Trees Press 
P.O. Box 378
Navarro, California 95463

To whom it may concern:

I'm in the process of reviewing your recent release,
Escape From Billy's Bar-B-Que, by Joanne Brasil. Any 
press-release type information on the author, especially a 
photo, would be greatly appreciated. I already have a 
copy of the book.

Please put me on the press release mailing list, too.

Because interoffice mail at the University of Massachusetts 
is notoriously slow, please send the above to my hone address:

Barbara M. Clancy
37a Winthrop Street
Waltham, Massachusetts 02154

My deadline is October 18, 1985.

Thanks in advance

Barbara M. Clancy 
Associate News Editor

The Mass Media



Sl)f NfUi Jïork Eimc s 
30ook KrtncUi
229 WEST 43 STREET 

NEW YORK, N.Y, 10036

Sept. 21

Wild Trees Press 
P.O. Box 378 
Navarro,Calif. 95463

Sirs:

If you have not already sent us a review 
copy of JoAnne Brasil's "Escape From Billy's 
Bar-B-Que," would you please send one 
to my attention. If you have sent one,it seems 
to have fallen between the cracks,so 
perhaps you should send me another anyway.

Thank you.



PS Form
 3811, July 1983 447-845 

D
O

M
ESTIC

 R
E

TU
R

N
 R

EC
EIPT

^  SENDER: Complete items 1, 2, 3 and 4.
Put your address in the  " R E T U R N  T O "  space on the  
reverse side. Failure to  do this w ill prevent this card from  
being returned to  you. The return receipt tee w ill provide  
you the name of the person delivered to  and the date of 
delivery. For additional fees the fo llow ing services are 
available. Consult postmaster fo r fees and check box(es) 
fo r service(s) requssted.

1. O  Show  to  w hom , date and address o f delivery.

2 . C l Restricted Delivery.

3 ..  A ftic le  Addressed to:

¿ 2.
T /-f ¿'■v C J~  ,

4 . T y p e  o f Service:

□  Registered "G-lnsured
□  Certified / O  COD 
D  Express Mail

A rtic le  Num ber

Always obtain signature of addressee or agent and 
DATE DELIVERED.

5. S ignature — (Addressee

r w 1.

6 . Signature — Agent

X

✓/



UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
OFFICIAL BUSINESS

SENDER INSTRUCTIONS 
Print your name, address, and ZIP Code in the 
space below.
•  Complete items 1 ,2 ,3 , and 4 on the reverse.
•  Attach to  front of article if space permits, 

otherwise affibc to  back of article.
•  Endorse article "Return Receipt Requested"

adjacent to  number ____________________

U .S .M A IL

V.
P EN ALTY FOR PRIVATE 

USE, $300

RETURN
TO l ¿ \ J  I l~ J y  7 V  -“ ^7 /

K
(N am e  o f  Sender)

[x
9IIUÖI/

(N o . and S tr e e t /A p t . ,  S u ite , P .O . Box o r R .D . N o .)

(C ity , S ta te , and Z IP  Code)



September 1L, 1985

Us# Simone Schwarz—Bart, Author 
Uijgjeterig de KrtLpscheer 
Postbus 6X0?
2001 HC Haarlem 
THE NETHERLANDS

Dear Ms, 3chwarz-Bart:

We recently read your novel, A Bridge of Beyond, which we loved very much,

¡% have started a small publishing company which is dedicated to bringix^g out 
Tine quality paperback editions of books we treasure. We would like to knew 
Xf the ll«S, rights to your book are available, and whether you would consider 
allowing us to publish an edition in this country?
We look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

Alice Walker

Bobert Allen
]  DISCUSS WITH ME T£ '  j ----

□  FOR YOUR APPROVAL

t ftd b %



August 26, 1985

Philippa Brewster 
Pandora Press 
Üi Leicester Square 
London WC 2? PH 
GREAT BRITAIN

Dear Philippa Brewsters
Thank you for your recent letter inquiring about the Ul^Comoonwealth 
rights to A PIECE OF MINE« Unfortunately I must tell you that the 
rights have already been sold to The Women*s Press, Ltd«

Enclosed is § copy of our Fall catalog« Our second book, ESCAPE FROM 
BILlI*S BaR-B-Que is also being considered by The Women’s Press« However 
if they do not make an offer, would you be interested in seeing it?
Thank you for the catalog you sent — * you have a very good list«
W© look forward to hearing fTocyoyou«

Sincerely,

Robert Allen



15th July 1985

Wild Trees Press 
P 0 Box 378 
Navarro, CA 95463 
USA

Dear Wild Trees Press
A Piece of Mine____________J California Cooper

1 4  L E I C E S T E R  S Q U A R E  
L O N D O N  W C 2 7 P H  
T E L E P H O N E :  01 4 3 7  9 0 1 1  
T E L E X :  2 6 2 9 4 1  R K P  
CABLES: COLUMNAE LONDON WC2

Delighted to see this book from Wild Trees Press and I wonder if 
the UK/Commonwealth rights are available. If they are, Pandora 
Press would much appreciate the opportunity to read and consider 
this for our lists.
I'm enclosing one of our catalogues for your interest and look 
forward to hearing from you.

Good wishes.

Sincerely

Enc PANDORA PRESS

ROUTLEDGE &  KEGAN PAUL pic 

REGISTERED OFFICE AND DISTRIBUTION: 

BROADWAY HOUSE NEWTOWN ROAD 

HENLEY-ON-THAMES OXON RG91EN 

TELEPHONE: 0491578321 

FROM LONDON 7 5 3 9 4 3 5  

REGISTERED No. 74846 (ENGLAND) 

TELEX: 8 47796  RKPG



PANDORA 
R E S

Sept 85 M a il 86



PANDORA PRESS
(Routledge & Kegan Paul pic)

Sales, Publicity, Editorial and Production 
Departments:
14 Leicester Square,
London WC2H 7PH 
Telephone 01-437 9011 
Telex: 262941 RKPG

Distribution and Accounts:
Broadway House,
Newtown Road,
Henley-on-Thames,
Oxon TG91EN 
Telephone: 0491 578321

USA:
9 Park Street,
Boston,
Mass 02108 
USA
Telephone: (671) 742 5863 
Telex: 7103210368

Australia:
6th Floor,
464 Kilda Road,
Melbourne,
Victoria 3004, Australia 
Telephone: Melbourne 03 267 6650

Orders from UK and the Republic 
of Ireland should be sent to Henley- 
on-Thames. All other orders should 
be sent to the London address.

STANDARD BOOK NUMBERS 
The number shown after the production 
details of each book is the order number 
for computer invoicing. The ISBN prefix for 
Pandora Press is 0 86358.

PRICES
Prices are net in the UK.
Australian recommended retail prices are 
shown below the UK prices. All prices are 
subject to change without notice.

BOOK SIZES
All book sizes are Large Crown Octavo 
(198 mm X 129 mm) unless otherwise 
stated.

ORDERS
Pandora Books are available from all good 
bookshops. In case of difficulty UK 
customers can order books by post from: 
Broadway House, Newtown Road, 
Henley-on-Thames.
Please enclose cash with order and add an 
additional 10% for postage and packing.

All books are paperback unless otherwise 
stated.



PANDORA PRESSA CHANGING LIVES

Women today are changing -  they 
are rediscovering the past and 
working towards a better future. 
Pandora Press books support and 
promote these changes.

Pandora blue/grey and primrose yellow 
showcards and shelf strips depicting 
the slogan ‘Changing Lives’ are available 
to all bookshops and libraries. Please 
contact Kate Figes (01437 9011) for 
further details.



À
SeptemberT

This Place
Andrea Freud Loewenstein

Andréa Freud Lowenstf i n
Following the success of This Place 
and its selection by an independent 
panel of booksellers as one o f the best 
feminist novels published in the last 
year, Pandora Press now launches the 
paperback edition.

'An energetic and passionate novel 
which grips the reader’s attention with 
unholy force. It is an extraordinary 
evocation of a closed world -  female 
bodies and female minds struggling 
against an imprisonment equally dire 
whether enforced or self-imposed, and 
written with charity and understanding’.

Fay Weldon

‘Loewenstein vividly creates, through a 
naturalistic fidelity to voice and 
description, a stifling inferno’.

Michele Roberts

‘Nothing between two covers could 
bring the reader closer to what it feels 
like to suffocate in a woman’s prison’.

Susan Saxe, Gay Community News

£4.95 • Fiction • 440pp •
0 86358 040 8 • USA • $6.95

2



ORDER FORM
All Pandora titles are available from your local bookshop. In case of difficulty, please complete this form and return 
it with a cheque made payable to Routledge and Kegan Paul Pic to the Address below. Please add an extra 10% of 
the total value of your order for postage and packing.

PLEASE SUPPLY: TOTAL COST

ISBN Prefix:
0 86358

033 5 .....
036 X .....
013 0 .....
008 4 .....
020 3 .....
001 7 .....
015 7 .....
060 2 .....
000 9 .....
010 6 .....
062 9 .....
058 0 .....
064 5 .....
032 7 .....
045 9 .....
027 0 .....
014 9 .....
021 1 .....
042 4 .....
019 X .....
023 8 .....
004 0 .....
003 3 .....
043 2 .....
050 5 .....
022 X .....
041 6 .....
030 0 .....
002 5 .....
039 4 .....
040 8 .....
024 6 .....
034 3 .....
031 9 .....
066 1 .....
O il 4 .....
006 8 .....

All The Brave Promises ..............................................  @£4.95 ,
China Correspondent ______________________ ____________  @£4.95 ,
Daring to Dream ___________________________ _________  @£4.95 ,
Discovering Women's History ....................................... @£3.95 ,
Dora Russell Reader, The ...........................................  @£4.50 ,
Elizabeth Gaskell: Four Short Stories ..............................  @£3.95 ,
Feminist Dictionary, A .................................................  @£6.95 ,
Feminist Dictionary ____________________________________  @£12.95
Intruders on the Rights of Men ..................................... @£3.95
Most Dangerous Women ...............................    @£5.95 ,
My Mother's Body _____________________________________  @£4.95 .
Natural Selection ______________________________________ @£3.95 ,
Natural Selection ....................................................... @£9.95
No Time For Women ___________________________________ @£4.95 ,
On Your Own .........................................................   @£6.95
On Your Own ............................................  @£12.95
Old Maids _________________________________________.... @£4.95 .
On Gender and Writing _________________________________  @£4.50 .
Oranges are not the Only Fruit _______________________   @£4.50 .
Patient Patients, The ___________________________________ @£4.95 .
Pictures of Women: Sexuality ................................    @£4.95 .
Plum Bun ___________________________________________  @£4.95 .
Prudie Finds Out .......................................................  @£3.50 ,
Running: The Women’s Handbook ________________________  @£3.95 .
Spinster and Her Enemies ______________________________  @£5.50 .
Stone, Paper, Knife ____________________________________  @£3.95 .
Suffragettes: A Story of Three Women _____________________ @£4.95 ,
Test-Tube Women ______________________________   @£4.95 ,
There's Always Been A Women's Movement This Century _____  @£2.95 ,
This Place ___________________________________   @£9.95 .
This Place ___________________________________________  @£4.95 .
Time and Tide Wait For No Man _________________________  @£5.95 .
We Make Freedom _____________________   @£4.95 .
Wealth of Experience, A ________________________________  @£3.95 .
Woman of Letters ___ __________________________________ @£4.95 .
Working Your Way to the Bottom ________________________  @£4.95 .
Your Body, Your Baby, Your Life...........................   @£3.95 .

Total books cost __________________________________________________________  £
Postage and Packing (inside UK only) add 10% __________________________________  £
TOTAL ___________________________________________________________ _______  £



□  I enclose a cheque/international money order for £ ..........................
made payable to Routledge & Kegan Paul or charge my 
Access/Eurocard/Barclaycard/Visa Card No: .....................................

For payment via Post Office Giro, our account number is 3850056.

Or via our Bank: Lloyds Bank PLC,
1 Reading Road,
Henley-on-Thames, Oxon RG9 1AG

□  I wish to recive Pandora catalogues free.

Name .........................................................................................................

Address ......................................................................................

Account No...................................... ..................................

Date .........................................  Signature .................

Please return to: Routledge & Kegan Paul,
Broadway House, Newtown Road, 
Henley-on-Thames, Oxon RG9 1EN 
England



À
September

r
r

My Mother’s Body
Poems by Marge Piercy

Marge Piercy’s tenth book of poetry 
takes its title from one of her strongest 
and most moving poems, a harrowing 
tale of the need and confrontation in a 
mother-daughter relationship. Readers 
of Marge Piercy’s previous collection 
{Stone, Paper, Knife) will not be surprised 
to encounter her mixture of the personal 
and the political. There are poems 
about doing housework, about accidents, 
dreaming, bag ladies, luggage and 
children’s fears of the holocaust.

My Mother's Body is Marge Piercy’s 
second collection of poetry to be 
published in Britain. It is her most moving 
and powerful collection.

£4.95 • 148pp • 0 86358 062 9 
Not available in the USA • Australia 
$10.95

3



October

On Your Own
A Guide to Independent Living

Jean Shapiro

This is the book for the thousands of 
women who, often after many years of 
marriage, are now facing a new life 
alone.

Now that they are on their own, they 
have some fast learning to do. This 
information-packed handbook 
demonstrates how to take over 
responsibility for money, insurance, 
social security, rates and taxes; red 
tape and officialdom; household repairs 
organising holidays; looking after a car; 
as well as dozens of other jobs a womai 
has to take on when she finds herself 
suddenly on her own.

With the help of Experts, author Jean 
Shapiro has distilled her 17 years 
experience answering readers’ letters 
for Good Housekeeping to write this 
book. She provides sensitive and 
encouraging advice on coping with 
everything from a leaky roof to a new 
relationship. But the emphasis is not 
just on coping. On Your Own is also a 
book about finding a new potential 
within ourselves which perhaps we 
never knew we had, and about 
discovering the many rewards of an 
independent life.

£6.95 (paper) • 0 86358 045 9 
£12.95 (cloth) • 0 86358 027 0 
Fully illustrated • A5 • 400pp 
Not available in the US

Jean Shapiro

ON YOUR
OWNu!“ *

4



' ■ . • “1 :

m ^ s s mF s ^ P M e ^ S a u S i l

^ÎTENANC|4

yp tllilsä X¡f£> :
,  b u .-t PM'«S * L ¡ J  « M Í M  M,>?

home function«

r|j nr %̂|g- »«4*2

wlSw^SSi í" K  tl̂í ■> - •',v,u~vmM íP^ISí;.r-~--:f w

M*tJ*itswwfr«3***-
n k& m  Àè* Iat*<***"2E.!ÌtE?£*<, fe*fewf w» , 
y^ 3 ,j§, ssa*í*w w*

CHAPTmu
^0U)REí^

“ “ l«. fc írs ,a„ Jl(l¡ í '  ” »«<•» 4«.f b»

i\ y  ‘ ,í! 'vh''í> íík- ^

&  i  , l i p i s  : 
S i s  Ë S P  ,Ä  ,•- " ..". ‘" \2¿***»* Ül¿m■,'.  ̂̂  **& . í ” ,,.:-„.**•' * • ■;

A  p a re n t 's  dteatíj

S S ^ ^ ^ S S ^ ' î s

“ ■ ' Ü. '-'fiK í<- V"' n!;Jí'-- tí»-

• “•“»'iv«.„.X'TÍJir»!
iss ■
t p g s

5



October f

A Feminist Dictionary
Chéris Kramarae and Paula Treichler h

with Ann Russo

‘Although they are only breath, words 
which I command are immortal’

Sappho, 6th century

This is a dictionary with a difference. It 
places women at the centre of language 
and uses definition and quotation to 
take us on a fascinating journey through 
the development and use of the English 
language from diverse feminist 
perspectives. In over 300 entries, A 
Feminist Dictionary illustrates women’s 
linguistic contributions; the ways in 
which women have sought to describe, 
reflect upon and theorise about women, 
language and the rest of the world. It is 
a unique source book that will serve as 
a valuable work of reference for many 
years to come.

DICTIONARY: A dictionary is a 
collection of somebody’s words in 
somebody’s book. Whose words are 
collected and who collects them all 
influence what kind of book a given 
dictionary turns out to be and, in 
turn, whose purposes it can best 
serve.

FEMINIST: 1 myself have never been 
able to find out precisely what 
feminism is; I only know that people 
call me a feminist whenever I 
express sentiments that differentiate 
me from a doormat...’

Rebecca West 1913, The Clarion

Cheris Kramarae and Paula Treichler 
are linguists, both teaching at the 
University of Illinois at Urbana- 
Champaign, and co-editors of the 
periodical Women and Language. Ann 
Russo teaches feminist theory at the 
University of Illinois at Urbana- 
Champaign where she is a post-graduate 
student. A Feminist Dictionary has 
evolved over five years of research and 
exploration in North America, Britain 
and Europe.

I'/
i'w

J/i

11̂.
// / -

i„
Rr>
r>\6

£6.95 (paper) • 0 86358 015 7 
£14.95 (cloth) • 0 86358 060 2 
500pp • US price not yet set



Trrrrrfrrrrrrrrrrrrr^ r r 
rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrïrrrr vvrvrrrvrrvrvrvrrrvrrrvrr Tvrrrvrrvrrrrrrrvvrvr t rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrr 'rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrr



October

Most Dangerous Women
Feminist Peace Campaigners of the Great War 

Anne Wittsher

MOST
DANGEROUS
WOMEN

Not surprisingly, the women of 
Greenham are only the latest in a long 
line of women who have dedicted 
themselves to the cause of peace.

Half the leading women of the British 
suffrage movement opposed the First 
World War. Working through the 
international women’s suffrage 
movement, they linked up with other 
feminists in Europe and America and 
tried to push the men in power towards 
a negotiated peace. In April 1915, two 
thousand of them met in Holland, 
conceived an original plan to end the 
war and sent envoys to lobby 
governments accordingly. The rest of 
the delegates went home and by the 
end of that year there were active 
women’s peace groups in eleven 
European countries as well as America.

Anne Wiltsher follows the extraordinary 
exploits of these women in Most 
Dangerous Women. She brings to life 
the central characters in the drama, 
describing their determination to cross 
international borders despite war-time 
travel restrictions, their encounters with 
leading statesmen, their vilification by 
the press and the public, their 
philosophies and friendships.

£5.95 • History • 288pp 
0 86358 010 6 • USA • $11.50



October

Natural Selection
M argaret Mulvihill

Maureen works as a slave in a London 
publishing house and lives on the 
borders of literary London. Life is a 
series of groggy mornings, tedious days 
working on other people’s manuscripts 
and planning illicit meetings with Martin. 
Until a certain manuscript falls 
mysteriously into her hands ...

This witty novel describes a publishing 
world filled with sex, adultery, plagiarism, 
opportunism ... as well as books.

To be read in the bath while eating 
expensive chocolates.

£3.95 (paper) • 0 86358 058 0 
£9.95 (cloth) • 0 86358 064 5 
Fiction • 160pp 
US price not yet fixed

Ma r â ret Mu 1 v i h i 11 
NATURAL 

SELECTION

iiia ifu

9



November

The Spinster and Her Enemies
Feminism and Sexuality 1890 to 1930 

Sheila Jeffreys

The Spinster and her Enemies is an 
important book on a watershed period 
in the history of sexuality which 
challenges the reputations of established 
sexologists and sex reformers.

It is generally accepted by traditional 
historical interpreters, that the sexual 
Puritanism of Victorian England gave 
way to the first ‘sexual revolution’ of 
the Twentieth Century. Sheila Jeffreys 
presents a different thesis which she 
supports with a wealth of evidence.

She examines the activities of feminist 
campaigners around such issues as 
child abuse and prostitution and 
assesses how these campaigns shaped 
social purity in the 1880s and 1890s. 
She demonstrates how the work of 
sexologists such as Carpenter and 
Havelock Ellis undermined and attacked 
the thriving, militant feminism of the 
late Nineteenth and early Twentieth 
centuries and asserts that the decline 
of this feminism was due largely to the 
promotion of a sexual ideology which 
was hostile to women’s independence.

10

£5.50 • History • 252pp 
0 86358 050 5 • US price not yet set



à
November

Letters for My Children
Deirdre Rhys Thomas

Letters for My Children is a unique 
document put together by Deirdre 
Rhys Thomas, in answer to her small 
son’s worries about the nuclear threat. 
As she could not answer his questions 
she set about writing to people who 
might be able to give her the answers. 
Hundreds of letters went out from this 
ordinary family home to such diverse

people and institutions as the Prince of 
Wales and the Guernsey Tomato Board.

Her letters and the replies collected 
here make remarkable reading, providing 
a social record of the times we live in 
and the future we may all have to face.

£4.95 • 136pp • 0 86358 055 6 
US price not yet fixed

11



i January

Woman of Letters
A Life of Virginia Woolf 

Phyllis Rose

Woman o f Letters received considerable 
critical acclaim when it was first 
published in 1978. Now available as a 
Pandora paperback, Phyllis Rose's 
compelling biography assesses the way 
Virginia Woolfs past reverberates in her 
novels and places her feminism at the 
centre of her emotional and intellectual 
life.

Phyllis Rose tells the story of Virginia 
Woolfs life as Woolf herself might have 
perceived it; she revises the image of 
Woolf as an isolated technician 
unconcerned with social reality, giving 
us instead the picture of a woman 
immersed in issues that have become, 
if anything, more pressing since her 
death.

‘Phyllis Rose writes with considerable 
insight and feeling of Woolfs attitudes 
to herself as a woman and of the 
possibility of being a woman writer.'

Margaret Drabble New Statesman

‘An admirable book’
Frank Kermode New York Review

£4.95 • Biography/Life and Times 
320pp • 0 86358 066 1

12



Backlist
ISBN prefix 0 86358

A Wealth of Experience
The Lives of Older Women 
Edited by Susan Hemmings 
General/Social Questions 180pp 
0319 £3.95 Australia $9.95 
USA $8.95

All the Brave Promises
Mary Lee Settle
General/Autobiography 160pp 033 5 
£3.95 Australia $9.95 
Not available in USA

China Correspondent
Agnes Smedley
Travel/Autobiography 366pp 036 X 
£4.95 Australia $9.95 USA $9.95

Daring to Dream
Utopian Stories by US Women 1836-1919 
Compiled, edited and introduced by 
Carol Farley Kessler 
Fiction/Social History 256pp 013 0 
£4.95 Australia $9.95 USA $8.95

Discovering Women’s 
History
A Practical Manual 
Deirdre Beddoe
History Handbook 232pp 008 4 
£4.50 Australia $8.95 USA $7.95

The Dora Russell Reader
57 Years of Writing and Journalism
1925-1982
Dora Russell
Memoirs/History 242pp 020 3 £3.95 
Australia $9.95 USA $7.95

Four Short Stories
Elizabeth Gaskell
Fiction 122pp 001 7 £3.95
Australia $9.95 USA $5.95

Intruders on the 
Rights of Men
Women’s Unpublished Heritage 
Lynne Spender 
Literature/Criticism 136pp 
000 9 £3.95 Australia $9.95 
USA $5.95

My Country Is 
the Whole World
An Anthology of Women’s Work on 
Peace and War
Cambridge Women’s Peace Collective 
Social Questions/History 306pp 
Illustrated Size A5 004 1 £4.95 
Australia $9.95 USA $8.95

13



No Time for Women
Exploring Women's Health in the 1930s 
and Today 
Charmian Kenner 
Health/History 168pp Size A5 
Illustrated 032 7 £4.95 
Australia $9.95 USA $9.95

Old Maids
Short Stories by US Women 1834-1891 
Compiled and introduced 
by Susan Koppelman 
Fiction 208pp 014 9 £4.95 
Australia $9.95 USA $8.95

On Gender and Writing
Edited by Michelene Wandor 
Literature/Criticism 232pp 021 1 
£4.50 Australia $9.95 USA $5.95

Oranges Are Not 
the Only Fruit
Jeanette Winterson
Fiction 160pp 042 4 £4.50
Australia $9.95 USA $8.95

The Patient Patients
Women and Their Doctors 
Helen Roberts
Health/Social Questions 160pp 
019 X £3.95 Australia $9.95 
USA $8.95

Pictures of Women: 
Sexuality
Jane Root in association with 
Pictures of Women Co-operative 
Media Illustrated 128pp Size A5 
A Channel 4 book 023 8 £4.95 
Australia $9.95 USA $8.95

Plum Bun
A Novel Without a Moral 
Jessie Fauset
Fiction 460pp 044 0 £4.95 
Australia $9.95 USA $15.95 and $8.95

Prudie Finds Out
Written and Illustrated by Natania 
and Litza Jansz
Large format picture book 003 3 £3.95 
Australia $9.95 USA $5.95

Running: the 
Women’s Handbook
Liz Sloan and Ann Kramer 
With illustrations by Jo Nesbitt 
and Elaine Anderson 
Health and Fitness/Sport 136pp 
043 2 £3.95 Australia $9.95 
USA $6.95

14



Stone, Paper, Knife
Poems by Marge Piercy
Poetry 144pp Size Demy 8V0 022 X
£3.95 Australia $9.95
Not available in USA

Suffragettes
A Story of Three Women 
Gertrude Colmore
Fiction/History 320pp 041 6 £4.95 
Australia $9.95 USA $8.95

Test Tube Women
What Future For Motherhood?
Edited by Rita Arditti, Renate Duelli Klein 
and Shelley Minden 
Science and Society 460pp 030 0 
£4.95 Australia $9.95 USA $8.95

There’s Always Been a 
Women’s Movement 
This Century
Dale Spender
Biography/Social History 200pp 002 5 
£2.95 Australia $9.95 USA $5.95

This Place
Andrea Freud Loewenstein 
Fiction 544pp Size Demy 8V0 
039 4 £9.95 Australia $19.95 
USA $19.95

Time and Tide Wait For 
No Man
Dale Spender
History 285pp Size A5 024 6 
£5.95 Australia $9.95 USA $10.95

We Make Freedom
Women in South Africa 
Beata Lipman
Social Questions 232pp 034 3 
£4.95 Australia $9.95 USA $9.95

Working Your Way to 
The Bottom
The Feminization of Poverty 
Hilda Scott
General/Current Affairs 192pp 0114 
£4.95 Australia $9.95 USA $8.95

Your Body, Your Baby, 
Your Life
Angela Phillips with Nicky Lean 
and Barbara Jacobs 
Health/Rights Handbook 221pp 
Size A5 Illustrated 006 8 £3.95 
USA $5.95

15



All The Brave Promises, 13 
Arditti, Rita, 15 
Beddoe, Deirdre, 13
Cambridge Women's Peace Collective, 13
China Correspondent, 13
Colmore, Gertrude, 15
Daring to Dream, 13
Discovering Women’s History, 13
Dora Russell Reader, The, 13
Duelli Klein, Renate, 15
Elizabeth Gaskell: Four Short Stories, 13
Fauset, Jessie, 14
Feminist Dictionary, A, 6, 7
Hemmings, Susan, 13
Intruders on the Rights of Men, 13
Jansz, Natania and Litza, 14
Jeffreys, Sheila, 10
Kenner, Charmian, 14
Kessler, Carol Farley, 13
Koppelman, Susan, 14
Kramer, Ann, 14
Kramarae, Chéris, 6, 7
Letters For My Children, 11
Lipman, Beata, 15
Loewenstein, Andrea Freud, 2, 15
Minden, Shelley, 15
Most Dangerous Women, 8
Mulvihill, Margaret, 9
My Country is the Whole World, 13
My Mother’s Body, 3
Natural Selection, 9
No Time For Women, 14
Old Maids, 14
On Gender and Writing, 14
On Your Own, 4, 5
Oranges Are Not the Only Fruit, 14

Patients Patients, The, 14
Pictures of Women: Sexuality, 14
Piercy, Marge, 3, 15
Phillips, Angela, 15
Rum Bun, 14
Prudie Finds Out, 14
Rhys Thomas, Deirdre, 11
Roberts, Helen, 14
Root, Jane, 14
Rose, Phyllis, 12
Running The Women’s Handbook, 14 
Russell, Dora, 13 
Scott, Hilda, 15 
Settle, Mary Lee, 13 
Shapiro, Jean, 4, 5 
Sloan, Liz, 14 
Smedley, Agnes, 13 
Spender, Dale, 15 
Spender, Lynne, 13 
Spinster and Her Enemies, The, 10 
Stone, Paper, Knife, 15 
Suffragettes: A Story of Three Women, 15 
Test Tube Women, 15 
There’s Always Been a Women’s Movement 

This Century, 15 
This Race, 15
Time and Tide Wait For No Man, 15
Treichler, Paula, 6, 7
Wandor, Mlchelene, 14
We Make Freedom, 15
Wealth of Experience, A, 13
Wiltsher, Anne, 8
Winterson, Jeanette, 14
Woman of Letters, 12
Working Your Way to the Bottom, 15
Your Body, Your Baby, Your Life, 15

16



OVERSEAS AGENTS

AUSTRALIA
’ Routledge & Kegan Paul, 6th Floor, 
464 St Kilda Road, Melbourne,
Victoria 3004

CANADA
’Oxford University Press,
70 Wynford Drive, Don Mills,
Ontario M3C 1J9

HONG KONG 
Swindon Book Company,
13-15 Lock Road, Kowloon

JAPAN
Oxford University Press,
Enshu Buildings, 3 -3  Otsuka,
Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo

NETHERLANDS
’Van Ditmar, PO Box 562,
1000 AN, Amsterdam

NIGERIA
Nigeria Publishers Services Ltd,
Trust House, South-West Ring Road, off 
Akinyemi Way, PO Box 62, Ibadan

SCANDINAVIA, GERMANY & FRANCE 
(Paris only)
D. Richard Bowen, PO Box 30037, 
Malmo 30, Sweden

SINGAPORE, MALAYSIA, THAILAND & 
INDONESIA
’Graham Brash (Pte) Ltd,
36c Prinsep Street, Singapore 7

SOUTH AFRICA
Macmillan South Africa (Publishers) Pty 
Ltd, PO Box 31487,
Braamfontein, Johannesburg

SOUTH AMERICA (except Guyana) 
Danilo Albero Vergara,
Caixa Postal 65.003 -  Ap. Rosario 
20115, Rio de Janeiro RJ, Brazil

SPAIN & PORTUGAL 
Piers Dutton, Apartado 12.218,
Madrid 12, Spain

SRI LANKA
K.VJ. de Silva, 415 Galle Road, 
Colombo 4

TAIWAN
Maw Chang Book Co,
PO Box 58911, Taipei, Taiwan

WEST INDIES
Ralph and Sheila Summes,
26 Monkhams Drive,
Woodford Green, Essex, England

YUGOSLAVIA, GREECE & MALTA 
Kenyon Jesse, 31 Stephen Road, 
Oxford, England

ZIMBABWE
College Press (Pvt) Ltd,
PO Box 3041, 15 Douglas road, 
Workington, Harare

*Exclusive Stockholding Agents





Fem inistische Uitgeverij Sara

26th July 1985

Robert Allen,
Wild Tree Press,
Post Office Box 378, 
NAVARRO,
California 95463

Dear Robert Allen,
Thank you very much for Alice Walker’s introduction to OUR NIG. We will 
observe the usual copyright conditions and expect to receive your invoice 
in the near future.

You may know that we are publishing IN SEARCH OF OUR MOTHERS’ GARDENS next 
spring for which we would like to use the photograph of which you hold 
the copyright. That is the one of Alice Walker in her Garden,1984.
I would like your permission to use it for the back of the cover and if 
that is possible would like to receive a print.
I’m looking forward to hearing from you.

Keizersgracht 231, 1016 DV Amsterdam. Telefoon 020-26 25 20. Postgiro: 3870858. NMB, Amsterdam 69 80 15 703.



June 26 1985

Frances Beal 
THE BLACK SCHOLAR 
Box 7106
San Francisco, CA 94120

Dear Fran,

Here is our listing for the Black Books Round-up:

A PIECE OF MINE, short stories by J. California Cooper, 
1984, 124pp, $7.95 (paperback), ISBN 0-931125-00-6. Twelve 
short stories depicting the struggles and foibles of black 
women and men in a small town community.

Hope all is well with you. Regards to everyone there.



THEBLACKSCHOLAR
Journal o f Black Studies and Research

BOX 7106 • 300 BRANNAN #501 • SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94120 • (415) 541-0311

ROBERT CHRISMAN
Editor & Publisher

June 10. 1985
Dear Advertising Director:
Since the 1960s, the black community has established itself as 
an energetic bookbuying market —  as well as a cultural community 
that has produced some of our finest authors.
Now through the BLACK SCHOLAR, you can reach that market with one 
convenient vehicle: THE BLACK BOOKS ROUNDUP. Published annually, 
the Black Books Roundup appears in the July/August 1985 issue of 
THE BLACK SCHOLAR. It provides the only comprehensive list of 
black books in print and includes reviews and descriptions of 
important titles.
The ROUNDUP is an ideal place for marketing your black interest 
books. THE BLACK SCHOLAR has a paid circulation of 10,000 and a 
readership of some 60.000, who are colleqe-educated and who buy 
books.
The cost for your listing is $50.00 if paid in advance and $75.00 
if you choose to be billed. You may list up to fifteen (15) of 
your titles for this price. The listing will be headed by your 
company name and address in boldface, followed by your current 
titles and select backlist if you wish. A one-sentence 
description of the contents will also be printed.

DEADLINE FOR YOUR COPY IS JULY 10, 1985
Please furnish the following:

* Author, title, number of pages, price, publication date 
ISBN number, cloth or paper, special features (index, charts, 
etc.) and a short phrase describing the book.

* Notable and relevant titles from your previous seasons.
You can increase the impact of your listings by purchasing a 
display ad to publicize your most important titles. For this 
issue only, our special discount rate to publishers for camera 
ready display ads is 25% off our regular rates, (see enclosed 
rate card) Deadline for display ads is July 15. For further 
information please call Frances Beal at 415-541-0313.

Editor and Publisher



HARPER & ROW, PUBLISHERS 
10 EAST 53rd STREET 
NEW YORK, N.Y. 10022

I AM  THE RUNNING GIRL, Arnold Adoff, $6.95, ages 
7-12. This is the story of a young athlete who finds 
exhilaration and a sense of pride in her running.

AMERICAN HUNGER, Richard Wright, 464 pp., $9.95, 
(cloth), ISBN 0-06-014768-7, $1.95, (paper), 0-06- 
080464-5. This book is the sequel to Richard 
Wright's autobiography, B lack Boy.

SOUTHERN AFRICA LITERATURE: An Introduction, 
Stephen Gray, 1979, 216 pp., $17.50, (cloth), ISBN 
0-06-492530-7, LC 79-53358. An introduction to the 
works in English in the multilingual, multicultural 
subcontinent of Southern'Africa.

MODERN AFRICAN POETRY AND THE AFRICAN PREDI­
CAMENT, Romanus N. Egudu, 1978,154 pp., $18.50 
(cloth), ISBN 0-06-491916-1, LC 77-28157. A discus­
sion of modern African poetry in English and its role 
in 20th-century colonial, post-colonial, and inde­
pendent Africa.

THE COLLECTED POEMS OF STERLING A BROWN;Ster­
ling A. Brown, 1980, 257 pp., ISBN 0-06-010517-8, 
$12.95. The National Poetry Series.

HARPER JUNIOR BOOKS GROUP 
10 EAST 53rd STREET 
NEW YORK, N.Y. 10022

DADDY IS A MONSTER . . .  SOMETIMES, John Steptoe, 
(Lippincott, 1980), $8.95, Ages 5-8. Illustrated. Two 
children talk about Daddy and how they feel about 
him.
HARVARD UNIVERSITY PRESS 
79 GARDEN STREET 
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

PLANTATION SLAVERY IN BARBADOS: An Archaeolog­
ical and Historical Investigation, Jerome S. Handler 
and Frederick W . Lange, 1978, 384 pp., $20.00 
(cloth). Handler and Lange by combining archaeo­
logical, historical and ethnographic research 
demonstrate their argument that archaeology and 
history must be used together to reconstruct slave 
life.

THE NARRATIVE OF HOSEA HUDSON: His Life as a 
Negro Communist in the South, Nell Irvin Painter,
1979, 384 pp., $18.50 (cloth), LC 79-4589, ISBN 0-674- 
60110-6.

THE CRAFT OF RALPH ELLISON, Robert G. O'Meally,
1980, 192 pp., $14.00 (cloth), LC 80-12680, ISBN 0- 
674-17548-4. The author traces the course of Ralph 
Ellison's development as a writer over some forty 
years, and focuses on his distinctive fictional voice.

NOTABLE AMERICAN WOMEN: The Modern Period, 
Barbara Sicherman and Carol Hurd Green (eds.), 
with llene Kantrov and Harriette Walker, Septem­
ber 1980,800 pp., $35.00 (cloth), ISBN 0-674-62732-6. 
A view of women's achievements in modern Ameri­
can life.

HARVARD ENCYCLOPEDIA OF AMERICAN ETHNIC

GROUPS, Stephan Thernstrom, Ann Orlov, Oscar 
Handlin (eds.), October 1980, 1344 pp., $60.00 
(cloth), LC 80-17756, ISBN 0-674037512-2. A compre­
hensive and systematic review of the many peoples 
of this country.

INJURY TO INSULT: Unemployment, Class, and Political 
Response, Kay Lehman Schlozman and Sidney 
Verba, 1979, 393 pp., ISBN 0-674-45441-3, $20.00 
(cloth).

HEINEMANN EDUCATIONAL 
BOOKS, INC.

4 FRONT STREET
EXETER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03833

POEMS FROM ANGOLA, Selected, translated and intro­
duced by Michael Wolfers, 1979, 112 pp., ISBN 0- 
435-90215-6 (paper). An anthology'introducing An­
golan poetry to the English-speaking world.

SRENGENGE: A Novel From Malaysia, Shahnon Ahmad, 
1979,212 pp.

KIVULI AND OTHER PLAYS, Asiedu Yirenkyi, 1980,154 
pp., ISBN 0-435-90216-4 (paper) $6.95.

THE NOVELS OF AYI KWEI ARMAH, Robert Fraser, 
1980, 113 pp., ISBN 0-435-91300-X (cloth) $15.95, 
ISBN 0-435-91301-8 (paper) $5.95.

New from The Feminist Press

I LOVE MYSELF WHEN I AM LAUGHING . . .  and 
Then Again When I Am Looking Mean and Impres­
sive, a Zora Neale Hurston Reader, Alice Walker 
(ed.), Mary Helen Washington (intro), (cloth) $14.95, 
(paper) $6.95. ISBN 0-912670-56-8. The first an­
thology ever published of the work of Zora Neale 
Hurston, this volume contains fiction, journalism, 
folklore and autobiography written between 1926 
and 1950.

THE BLACK SCHOLAR



7HEBLACKSCH0LAR
JOURNAL OF BLACK STUDIES AND RESEARCH 
P.O. Box 7106, San Francisco, CA 94120 (415) 541-0311

“Essential for 
c o l l e g e  a n d  e t h n i c  
selections. ”

The Library Journal

RATE CARD
Effective Jan. 1,1985

W HEN PUBLISHED  
6 issues per year

DISPLAY RATES:
Full page (Ins ide).................................. $800.00
Half p a g e .................................................... $470.00
Quarter p a g e ........................................  $345.00
Special discount for multiple advertising.
Color runs and covers available upon request.

PUBLISHERS DISPLAY RATES:
Full page (Inside).................................. $650.00
Half p a g e .................................................... $375.00
Quarter p a g e ........................................  $250.00

(Camera-ready copy)
COMMISSIONS AND DISCOUNTS:

Agency Commissions.................................. 15%
SPECIFICATIONS:

Full p a g e ............................................53A" x 8 W
Half page (horizontal)........................5%" x 4Va
Half page (vertica l)...............................23/4"x81/2n
Quarter p a g e .........................................2 % "x 4 1/4"

CLASSIFIED RATES:
College, Institutions, and Business:

50 words or le s s .............  $125.00 per issue
(over 50 words, add $17.00 per line per seven 
words)

DEADLINES:
Jan. 10, Mar. 10, May 10, July 10, Sept. 10, Nov. 10 

Rates are based on bi-monthly circulation of 10,000.
Single copy: $4.00; Subscription: $20.00 ayear; Insti­
tutions: $30.00 a year (Back copies are available 
upon request: $5.00 each.)



BLACK SCHOLAR 
ADS GET 
RESULTS!

We have a circulation of 10,000 and a reader- 
ship of 60,000 of which 70-80% are black, either 
college or college oriented, with an average age 
of 35 years. We thus feel we are more than 
adequately able to give you the concentrated 
black and minority market that you are seeking. 
Our journal is widely read by teachers, profes­
sionals, and intellectuals, and is also required 
reading for many courses dealing with black, 
Afro-American and Third World Studies.

Moreover, our ads have a proven record of 
success. For example the University of Califor­
nia at Berkeley launched a minority recruitment 
program that uses our services. According to an 
article in THE NEW YORK TIMES MAGAZINE 
(5/11/75), “Berkeley’s affirmative action...re­
quires that all positions be widely advertised, 
not merely in the usual disciplinary bulletins but 
also in magazines like THE BLACK SCHOLAR 
....  Such advertisements have produced a vast 
increase in the number of applications for any 
one job.”

We know that you are particularly concerned 
that minority persons in general and women 
specifically are made aware of your job vacan­
cies. To help you give these persons an oppor­
tunity to respond and be considered for your 
vacancies, we extend the services of the class­
ified section in THE BLACK SCHOLAR. We 
have a large audience of qualified and inter­
ested persons.

As a service to its subscribers, THE BLACK 
SCHOLAR publishes a book supplement titled 
B lack Books R ound-up. It includes listings 
from most major publishing houses, as well as 
small black presses, of their books by black 
authors or of interest to black readers. B lack  
Books R ound-up  accepts display ads from 
publishers. It is distributed to subscribers, book 
stores and libraries that carry THE BLACK 
SCHOLAR, and sent to ethnic studies depart­
ments around the country. You may write for a 
sample copy.



June 27,1985

Simone Schwarz-Bart
c/o Heinemann Educational Books, Ltd. 
22 Bedford Square 
London WC1B3HH 
ENGLAND

Dear Ms. Schwarz-Bart:

Recently Rick Simonson of Elliott Bay Boak Company sent us 
a copy of your novel, A BRIDGE OF BEYOND, which he had 
obtained in the Caribbean. We both enjoyed reading it, and 
loved, especially, the beautiful language and folk wisdoms 
of the people expressed with such certainty and faith.

We have a small publishing company that publishes quality 
paperback editions of fiction. We would very much like to 
publish an edition of A BRIDGE OF BEYOND. Are the U.S. 
paperback rights available? Would you be interested in 
such a project? We hope so. Please let us hear from you 
as soon as convenient.

Sincerely,

Alice Walker

Robert Allen

P.S. Enclosed is some information 
interested to know that our first 
December and it has now sold more

on our press. You 
book was published 
than 5,000 copies.

may be 
in



c
The Elliott Bay Book Company

\ I 101 SOUTH MAIN STREET SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104
First and Main in the Heart of Pioneer Square

(206) MAin 4-6600 Q
May 11, 1985 C ’W V '  C

dear Alice Walker and Robert Allen, j
I am writing this for a couple of reasons; first, to thank 

Wild Trees for A Piece of Mine— a wonderful book of stories
/  "'A

that you folks put together guite well that has sold very well 
for us. If Joan California Cooper ever gets up this way, we do 
do readings and would like to have her. Her stories have great 
voice•

Secondly, I'm curious to know if you plan to publish all new, 
original work, or if there are reprints that you might do. The 
reason I ask is that I was recently in the Caribbean, and while there 
came upon a BritishrWest Indies edition of Simone Schwarz-Bart's 
The Bridge of Beyond. Do you know this book? I know you know 
Andre SchwarzrBart's A Woman Named Solitude, since your comments are 
on the edition of it that Donald Ellis just published. That book is 
one of my next to read. Meanwhile, The Bridge of Beyond definitely 
deserves being in print in this country. The translated version was 
published here by Atheneum in 1974--and as far as I know, there's 
never been a U.S. paperback. It's a beautifully written/told story, 
with a woman, Telumee's, first person narrative of three generations 
of life in a rural/village setting on Guadelope. The stibry of her 
grandmother, Queen Without a Name, is especially strong. The way she 
approaches her death and dies, and the way Telumee and the people of 
Fond-Zombi observe her passing, is one of the most moving passages 
I've ever read.

I won't blurble on, but would like to know what your inclination 
might be. If you don't know the book, I would gladly send you the 
copy I have. Someone— you, Donald Ellis, Random House's Aventura 
series— should do this book.

Thank you r and continued success for Wild Trees. Happy Mother's 
Day, too.

AjH>vb^fSjt wishes,

Rick Sii ison



Wild Trees Press 
P.O* Box 378 
Navarro# CA 95U63 
June 20# 1985

T*J* Stanford 
It Works Software 
5822 Wellson 
Cypress# CA 90630

Dear T*J* Stanfords
Thank you for your recent postcard about the Name & Address File program*
I like the program very much hnd have in fact ordered another one from 
Triton Products*

However# I have two problems* I am a small publisher and 1 would like to use 
the program to maintain a list of book reviewers* For this purpose I would 
like to be able to search for reviewers by last name# but print out on labels 
first name first* Ify s econd problem is that I can* t adjust the label print-out 
parameters for use with my mailing lables (sample enclosed)* I need for the 
printer (a Transtar 120) to space over about 15-17 spaces before printing in 
order not to overprint the logo on the label} and because of the size of thB 
label 1 need a vertical spacing of 10-15 lines* How can 1 use the program 
with these labels?

Thank you for your attention to this matter*

H
O v ilW M  w a iia g w

707 895-3681



¿ - 'S - Ê z -

M te . / I cozaS

A / a , m e . >T¿«_ /P j& is J If. 

A # *  ̂ í  A 7 & s /y « n e ;

T A ,s  a ¿ * s ^  *  < 4 > ^ v » « r * o .

£>t>s~> M fi& J c te .'/ n °9 Z A rc jC  .

‘73^  p¿rz><?/~A+r\ Qa *ô  ¿>ê  ¿ é& //̂ l¿a¿  
VZ) ^ )f* s /ó 'J  •/Á e . S tg<J>¿Jaujas  .

é>CJ"í^ /^ !¿ ///jb
ú¿Jk**~> O Á A + U f^ s .

ZL~¿ ¿??a  & * * * *■  f r e t s * o¿-, 

hJe* u)e>o£¿ J?<~ ÁAr/Oj&y ¿2&£)/éu
'//*•*<> '/'¿Le-.



/ b  3 7 ?  

/ ( / /k /A £ je 0 r  ¿?/>

9 x ^ 3

© 1982 USPS



Wild Trees Press 
P.Q. Box 378 
Navarro, CA 95U63 
June 20, 1985

Triton Products Co* 
1159 Triton Drive 
Poster City, CA 9hhQh

Bear Folkst
I recently ordered and paid for the Nias» & Address File system (BKBP), disk 
version — «■ but I was sent the cassette versionieven though the packing 
slip indicates disk version)*

X am returning the cassette version enclosed* Please send the disk version 
by return mail*
Thank you*

Robert Allen
far Wild Trees Press
Cue # 265665



Wild $rees Press 
P.O. Bax 378 
Navarro, CA 9$hS3 
June 20, 1985

Mr. Levon Mosgofian 
7U2 23rd Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 9U121

Dear ^evon,

Enclosed is a check for $700 payment on account. Please send me a statement 
as I am unsure of the balance still due.

Under separate cover I*m sending you a copy of our first book, A PIECE OF MINE. 
Hope you enjoy reading it.

Alice sends her regards and hopes that you are sell.

Sincerely,

Robert Allen



Qjss]
civile f o i i t l l

& t , L ,  C A  w a s '

L
y/?) W I - m o Y

i m

7a
! / U 3 fr

/
( ß U S  3  1

¿ S h  h ä S
Im n y b  ^_S U StX¿ó

/

L s k
f |  /

b  9 ^  &  u v  '  
u

i / ^

■ 8  j w s r  ,X, -fUa, fg¡ - f ̂ /mt /mdAy, .
/  Ì r ^ \

J5’/U ^ IzSjédH ?J LaT ^ J ^

j t¿ €  b W ) ] ^

(jJluii

¿ /V \ «

/ '  * / >  <5»
,s¿rtU iZJL-

/

h o

Ç y $ y \S 7 ft°

]/

S r ^

u a n .  j.

I

t

¡ fV o L m ?  ~ U

¡u w  %  , / n ^ f

C h

X j  y
J ¿ /

N

¿ ¿ ä o A

A M  / l f £
¿ ¿ L A r f ^ J  A * * / H '1

b  ö J L o

i
Ü A m ¿ > ¿

n
/>

o )J<q

J~ 5'
2 7 /

n ^ J U A ^ C
9 ù w 3  ‘

li 0


